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Mental Hygiene Administration
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I. Welcome, Overview of the Meeting Purpose, and Review of Topics for Discussion - Dr. Jordan-Randolph, Deputy Secretary for Behavioral Health and Disabilities, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

Purpose and Topics For Discussion
The purpose of today’s Outpatient Services Programs Stakeholder Workgroup meeting is to examine reporting requirements and data needs that are needed for both involuntary and voluntary outpatient services.   Among other things, during the Continuity of Care Advisory Panel meetings, the panel recommended that several areas be addressed when developing an outpatient civil commitment including: the potential  for racial bias and health disparities in program implementation; a data monitoring strategy; and the potential for variance in program implementation among urban and rural jurisdictions. Therefore, following today’s presentation, we will structure our conversation to address these areas. 

Topics for Discussion
1. Reporting requirements under Laura’s Law;
2. Program Evaluation and Reporting Requirements in New York; and 
3. Maryland Program Evaluation Act.

II. Reporting Requirements Under Laura’s Law  - Rianna Matthews-Brown, Chief of Staff for Behavioral Health and Disabilities, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

A. There are three reporting requirements under Laura’s law:
a. Counties that choose to implement Laura’s Law must submit specified information to the California Department of Health Care Services.
b. Based on the data submitted to the Department of Health Care Services, a report is submitted to the legislature on or before May 1st of each year. 
c. The Department of Health Care Services must complete a report and evaluation of the program by July 1, 2015 and submit it to the Governor and the legislature. 
d. The report must include, at a minimum, an evaluation of the effectiveness of the strategies employed by each program operated under Laura’s Law in reducing:
i. Homelessness and hospitalization of persons in the program; and
ii. involvement with local law enforcement by persons in the program.

e. The evaluation and report must also include any other measures identified by the department regarding persons in the program and all of the following, based on information that is available:
i. The number of persons served by the program and, of those, the number who are able to maintain housing and the number who maintain contact with the treatment system.
ii. The number of persons in the program with contacts with local law enforcement, and the extent to which local and state incarceration of persons in the program has been reduced or avoided.
iii. The number of persons in the program participating in employment services programs, including competitive employment.
iv. The days of hospitalization of persons in the program that have been reduced or avoided.
v. Adherence to prescribed treatment by persons in the program.
vi. Other indicators of successful engagement, if any, by persons in the program
vii. Victimization of persons in the program.

III. Program Evaluation and Reporting Requirements in New York – Erin McMullen, Policy Advisor for Behavioral Health and Disabilities, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

A. In 1999, New York enacted Kendra’s Law - New York’s outpatient civil commitment law – that authorizes court-ordered outpatient mental health treatment for certain people with mental illness who, in view of their treatment history and present circumstances, are unlikely to survive safely in the community without supervision.
B. In 2005, the reauthorization of Kendra’s Law required:
a. an independent evaluation of the law’s implementation and effectiveness;
b. annual data submission; and 
c. a fiscal report.
C. The Commissioner of Mental Health was required to contract with an external research organization to evaluate the implementation and effectiveness of Kendra’s Law. 
D. When selecting a research organization to perform the evaluation, preference had to be given to an organization based on adequacy of the proposed research design, research staff qualifications, availability of non-state dollars to support the project, and other criteria as determined by the commissioner of mental health.
E. The evaluation had to include an examination of: 
a. the regional and cultural differences in outpatient civil commitment programs and implementation; 
b. the access and utilization of mental health services for those who are discharged from the outpatient civil commitment program; 
c. the outcomes for people with mental illness who receive enhanced outpatient services and for those people who are mandated into outpatient treatment;
d.  a representative sample of program participants’ opinions regarding their experiences with outpatient civil commitment treatment; and 
e. the impact of the program on the availability of limited resources for individuals with mental illness.
F. Program Evaluation Findings
a. Regional variations
i. 70% of all outpatient civil commitment cases originated in New York City. 
ii. Strong uniformity in how it was implemented in the City, but considerable variability in how it was implemented statewide. In some counties outpatient civil commitment is rarely or never used.
iii. Enhanced voluntary service agreements used in lieu of a court-order.  
iv. In the City, these agreements were generally used following a court-order. 
v. In the rest of the state, these agreements are used as a trial period prior to initializing a formal court-order.
b. Racial disparities
i. African Americans were overrepresented in the outpatient civil commitment program.
ii. Evaluators indicated this was a result of upstream socioeconomic factors and a higher likelihood of having a history of psychiatric hospitalization.
c. Service engagement
i. During the first 6 months of a court-order, service engagement was comparable to voluntary participants.
ii. After 12 months, individuals under court-order were judged to be more engaged in treatment than voluntary patients.  
d. Recipient outcomes
i. During a court-order there is a substantial reduction in the number of psychiatric hospitalizations and days in the hospital if an individual is hospitalized.
ii. Moderately strong evidence that outpatient civil commitment and enhanced voluntary services recipients reduces the likelihood of being arrested.
iii. Outpatient civil commitment recipients are more likely to receive psychotropic medications appropriate to their psychiatric conditions.
e. Recipient perceptions of outpatient civil commitment
i. Those under court-order and those in services voluntarily reported similar attitudes and treatment experiences.
ii. Current outpatient civil commitment recipients feel neither more positive nor more negative about their mental health treatment experiences when compared to those not under a court-order
f. Service Utilization and Outcomes After Outpatient Civil Commitment Ends
i. Sustained improvement after outpatient civil commitment ends varies according based on the length of the court order.
Improvements, such as reduced rates of hospitalization and increased receipt of psychotropic medications, are more likely to be sustained if outpatient civil commitment continues for longer than six months. 
IV. [bookmark: h.gjdgxs]Maryland Program Evaluation Act – Erin McMullen, Policy Advisor for Behavioral Health and Disabilities, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 
a. The Maryland Program Evaluation Act was enacted in 1978 and established a system for periodic legislative review of the regulatory, licensing, and other governmental activities of the Executive Branch of State government.  Under the act, the Department of Legislative Services must evaluate certain State agencies according to a revolving statutory schedule. 
b. Almost 70 agencies are subject to evaluation, including entities at the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, including the health licensing boards and other DHMH commissions.  
c. These evaluations are also referred to as a "sunset review" because the agencies subject to review usually have termination dates in their authorizing statutes.  Generally, legislative action must be taken to reauthorize them.  
d. The evaluations focus on whether the agency has complied with statutory policy objectives, and whether programs are efficient and effective.  
e. Sunset evaluations occur in three phases: Preliminary evaluation, full evaluation, and public hearing and legislative action.
i. Preliminary Evaluation:  A preliminary evaluation occurs three years before the programs enacting legislation is scheduled to terminate.  The Department of Legislative Services conducts evaluations during the legislative interim and makes recommendations to the Legislative Policy Committee in the fall.  By December 15, the committee determines whether a full evaluation should occur the following year.  Agencies that are waived from full evaluation typically need legislation to reauthorize their statute. 
ii. Full Evaluation: The presiding officers of the Maryland General Assembly designate legislative committees to review each agency that undergoes a full evaluation.  Full evaluations are conducted on behalf of these committees by the Department of Legislative Services.  Evaluations are issued by October 31.
iii. Public Hearing and Legislative Action: The appropriate committee holds a public hearing by December 14th where the Department of Legislative Services presents the recommendations and findings in the evaluation. The committees must report their recommendations to the General Assembly by the twentieth day of the legislative session as well as the legislation necessary to implement the recommendations.  Legislative action must be taken to reauthorize the agencies that undergo a full evaluation and implement statutory recommendations.
V. Discussion

1. What data is needed for current programming?   

Comment: ValueOptions captures a great deal of data.  It is analyzed and validated by the ASO and reported to MHA and the community. 

Comment: If other payors are required to pay for these services, then somehow you need data collection outside of the enrollment and authorization process.  We need to think about mechanisms for reporting for private payors, Medicare, etc.  

Comment:  Are there people out there (ACT teams) with enhanced outreach and engagement that could be expanded to people who are targets for outpatient civil commitment? Are there people who aren’t sufficiently funded to be outreached and engaged under ACT?  This is not just a data issue, but also an information issue. 

Question: ValueOptions captures data on the number of individuals who are mentally ill in detention.  Will outpatient civil commitment help reduce these numbers.  How do we inflate mental health in the community as incarceration goes down? 
Answer: We should anticipate a reduction, but datalink isn’t fully operational.  Data sharing is to ensure continuity of care.  

Question: What about when someone is released from detention?  What is done to make sure that there isn’t a lapse in services?  This is a place where you can wind up in crisis.  
Answer: Release planning done at the local level and it is driven by release coordinators.  

Question: Are there performance audits regarding this?   
Answer:  We get monthly reports from the locals and staff who reviews this information.  Not all jurisdictions have aftercare coordinator.  Howard County pursued funding to enhance services, but they vary from county to county.  

Comment: Through an institutional review board ValueOptions is now able to collect data on arrest records.  We will be able to see if individuals leaving jail are continuing treatment. 

Comment: Can we capture missed appointment data along with recidivism data.  ValueOptions could bill for a missed appointment to capture this information.   Additional information that needs to be captured includes:
· Wait time for appointments;
· Information on the percentage of providers that accept new patients.  Provider directories are inaccurate.  We should merge claims data with provider directories to see who is billing. 
· Is there a way to measure patient complaints for poor access to providers? MIA has a grievance form, none of the boxes relate to access to care, or mental health parity.
· Measuring time between discharge from crisis to the receipt of initial outpatient services.   VO would be able to capture this with new IRB. 

Comment:   Racial disparities that were cited in New York were based on upstream factors.   We should be looking at this.

Comment:  The number of providers compared to the number of consumers should be captured.   

Comment: Don’t’ make providers duplicate various data submissions. 

Comment:  The format of data is important.  We need flexibility on time-sensitive data to compare periods.  

Comment:  We can collect wait time data if the call for the authorization and the billing request are used as the start and end points. 

Comment:  In regards to CRISP – it would be more helpful if hospital reporting was done the same way.

2. What data is needed for an outpatient civil commitment program?

Comment: Data should be collected by the Department, and having an external evaluation is advantageous.  If there are questions, at least you are trying to have impartial judgment.  People still didn’t accept the Kendra’s law results when an independent evaluator was used.  

Comment:  I am surprised and skeptical of the New York data regarding patient perception of care.  People who have been emergency petitioned have clear views on forced treatment. 

Comment: Inpatient estimates on how many people would be appropriate for an outpatient civil commitment program are necessary.  

Comment:  The Department should collect data on patient impressions/satisfaction.  This should be collected by a third party not the Department. 

Comment:  The cost associated with the legal system, such as court costs, attorney costs, experts, police, etc should be accounted for.  Fiscal costs need to be captured. 

Comment:  Outcomes need to be measured.  Involuntary medication over objection (worse, better, staying the same) needs to be included .  New research on medication indicates it doesn’t work on 1/3 of people.  We should know if people are getting better when they are medicated over objection.   We should also capture whether individuals are meeting self-identified goals.

Comment: There is a small well defined group who don’t recognize their illness.  We have to carefully define upfront what that population looks like.

Comment:  Different kinds of services will be needed.  Data on what combination of services seem to be effective should be captured.

Comment: Data should be captured on what happens to person when they leave a facility and whether medication worked.  We should be tracking why individuals wind back up hospitals and whether their economic impact affects their need for treatment.  Clinical indicators need tracking.

3. How can the Department monitor program implementation to avoid racial bias and health disparities?

Comment:  Monitoring race and the incidence of chronic health disease should be a part of reporting.  Outpatient civil commitment data should be compared to those voluntarily getting services.   Involuntary admissions may get services quicker.  Health disparities are important.   

4. How can the Department promote parity and access across the state between urban and rural communities?

Comment: Telemedicine and incentives for student loan repayment should be used.

Comment: Mobile services should be used to bring health care and information to people. . 

Comment: Access to broadband on the shore is an issue.  We need to determine how to make that technology present.

5. What should Departmental reporting requirements include?

Comment: All data should be on the Department’s website and officially reported to the Maryland General Assembly.  

Comment:  The expense of caring for patients, emergency department costs and inpatient costs prior to civil commitment and after a commitment order should be captured.  Prescription refill rates before and after should also be tracked.  

Comment: Consumer satisfaction on quality of life indicators, life goals, etc.

Comment:  We should track whether people come back to the program.

Comment: Who initiates the process when someone is committed?  Families will disproportionately petition.   The referral source should be captured.

Dr. Jordan-Randolph noted that the impact on the state and costs to the entire system should be captured. 

Comment: The reason for lack of compliance should be included an engagement once an order is complete should be measured.  

Comment:  The cost before and after outpatient civil commitment should be tracked including arrests, homelessness and employment.

Comment: We need to find out if individuals have an advance directive.  We need to expand the templates for advanced directive forms.  It must be simple for people.  

Comment:  Consider all the things we’ve heard.  Start with New York State and add or take away reporting requirements from there.  The vast majority of outpatient civil commitment orders were implemented when people left hospital, not by family members.  

Comment:  Report all data that is collected.  We need a comparison group of voluntary folks.

Comment:  People in crisis come back to where they received services before.  We need money to sustain program.   

Comment: Arrest rates aren’t relevant.  This varies by jurisdiction and there is inconsistency in the number of arrests made versus the number of emergency petitions.   Once you get into the program, you may not be forced into it, but you may need it.    

[bookmark: h.30j0zll]Comment: Whether we should or should not deal with arrests as point of entry is important.  We should capture this disparity and figure out where police need more training.  We need to know when police initiate emergency petitions.  

Comment: We should report to public safety, corrections, court, etc. to make sure partners understand options.  

VI. Next meeting: July 23, 2014 (9:30 – 11:30) at Rice Auditorium





